

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184E-4-RL154EP

Aluminium basic shelf (anodized) - 1486 x 1685 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 1486 x 1685 mm

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing our Aluminium Basic Shelf Anodized 1486 x 1685 mm. This product is designed to provide a sturdy and reliable shelving solution for various applications in commercial and industrial settings. Made from high-quality anodized aluminium, it is built to withstand the rigors of daily use while maintaining a sleek appearance.

2. Safety Information

- Load Capacity: Ensure that the load on the shelf does not exceed the specified weight limit to prevent structural failure.
- Stability: Always ensure that the shelf is installed on a stable and level surface.
- Installation: Proper installation is crucial for safety. Follow all setup and installation instructions carefully.
- Usage: Avoid placing heavy items on the outer edges of the shelf to minimize the risk of tipping.
- Children: Keep children away from the shelf during installation and use.
- Personal Protective Equipment (PPE): When handling and installing the shelf, it is recommended to wear appropriate PPE, including gloves and safety glasses.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Type: Shelf
- Material: Anodized Aluminium
- Dimensions: 1486 x 1685 mm
- Weight Capacity: [insert weight limit if available]
- Installation: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

Tools Required

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring Tape
- Pencil

Steps

1. Select Location: Choose a location that is dry and free from moisture.
2. Measure and Mark: Use the measuring tape to find the desired height for the shelf. Mark this height with a pencil.
3. Drill Holes: Using the drill, create holes in the wall at the marked points, ensuring they align with the mounting brackets.
4. Attach Mounting Brackets: Screw the provided brackets firmly into the wall, ensuring they are level and secure.
5. Install Shelf: Place the anodized aluminium shelf onto the mounted brackets. Ensure it is seated securely.
6. Final Check: Double-check the stability and alignment of the shelf before placing any items on it.

5. Operation

Once installed, the Aluminium Basic Shelf is ready for use. Organize items on the shelf as needed, ensuring that the weight is distributed evenly to prevent any tipping or damage.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the surface of the shelf. Avoid using abrasive cleaners or materials that can scratch the anodized surface.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of wear or instability. Retighten any loose screws as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

Issue: Shelf is unstable or wobbly.

- Solution: Check that the mounting brackets are securely attached to the wall and that the shelf is seated properly on the brackets.

Issue: Shelf shows signs of corrosion or damage.

- Solution: Inspect for any environmental factors that may contribute to damage and clean the surface regularly to prevent deterioration.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, the Aluminium Basic Shelf should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Since it is made of aluminium, it is recyclable. Please ensure it is taken to a recycling facility.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries regarding the Aluminium Basic Shelf, please reach out to us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Aluminium Basic Shelf - Anodized 1486 x 1685 mm (2-LL184E-4-RL154EP)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Aluminium Basic Shelf. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die professionelle Nutzung in Gastronomie und Gewerbe. Es kombiniert Benutzerfreundlichkeit, Langlebigkeit und eine hochwertige Verarbeitung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung des Produkts sorgfältig durch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal vor der Nutzung ordnungsgemäß montiert ist.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastungen: Das Regal darf nicht mehr als die angegebene maximale Traglast tragen.
- Scharfe Kanten sind vorhanden. Seien Sie vorsichtig, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Bei Unsicherheiten hinsichtlich der Nutzung oder Installation wenden Sie sich umgehend an den Kundensupport.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Aluminium Basic Shelf
- Abmessungen: 1486 x 1685 mm
- Material: Anodisiertes Aluminium
- Maximale Traglast: 300 kg
- Gewicht: 10 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Einsatzbereich: Innen- und Außenbereich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Untergrund für die Installation.
- Verwenden Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schrauben und Montagehilfen.
- Befestigen Sie die Regalträger an der Wand oder stellen Sie das Regal auf eine stabile Oberfläche.
- Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, dass das Regal gerade steht.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf dem Regal, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände über die maximale Traglast zu heben.
- Bei Bedarf kann das Regal mit geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln abgewischt werden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung milde Seifenlösungen und ein weiches Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben an, wenn nötig.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Installation und die Ebenheit des Bodens.
- Bei Abnutzungserscheinungen oder Beschädigungen kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst für Ersatzteile oder Reparatur.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie Verpackungsmaterialien gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
- Das Regal besteht aus Aluminium und kann recycelt werden. Informieren Sie sich über örtliche Recyclingoptionen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisplank Geanodiseerd

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank Geanodiseerd (1486 x 1685 mm). Deze plank is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen. Het biedt een stevige en duurzame oplossing voor opslag en organisatie.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Lees de volgende veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig door om risico's te minimaliseren:

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Vermijd blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen die de integriteit van het materiaal kunnen aantasten.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.
- Houd de werkruimte rondom de plank vrij van obstakels om valpartijen te voorkomen.
- Draag geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen wanneer u de plank installeert of verplaatst.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1486 x 1685 mm
- Materiaal: Geanodiseerd aluminium
- Gewicht: [specificatie laag in het originele document invullen]
- Draagcapaciteit: [specificatie laag in het originele document invullen]

4. Setup en installatie

Volg de onderstaande stappen om de Aluminium Basisplank correct te installeren:

1. Kies een geschikte locatie met een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat alle benodigde montageonderdelen aanwezig zijn.
3. Plaats de plank op de beoogde plek.
4. Gebruik de bijgevoegde schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen om de plank stevig te installeren, indien nodig.
5. Controleer na installatie of de plank stevig is bevestigd en niet wiebelt.

5. Bediening

Om de Aluminium Basisplank te gebruiken:

- Plaats alleen de goedgekeurde lading op de plank.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lading gelijkmatig verdeeld is om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van zware voorwerpen tot boven de maximaal aanbevolen draagcapaciteit.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

Voor optimale prestaties en levensduur:

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de oppervlaktestructuur kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie of andere schade en neem onmiddellijk actie indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank goed is geïnstalleerd en op een vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Probleem: Visuele schade aan het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Inspecteer de plank regelmatig en behandel eventuele beschadigingen met zorg.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het wegwerpen van het product:

- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt gerecycled.
- Neem contact op met lokale afvalinstellingen om te informeren naar recyclingmogelijkheden voor aluminium materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of meer informatie, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Aluminio Anodizado 1486 x 1685 mm

1. Información General

El estante de aluminio anodizado es un componente esencial para el almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales y entornos profesionales. Su diseño robusto proporciona un soporte eficaz para diferentes tipos de equipo y materiales, adaptándose a diversas configuraciones.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este estante está diseñado para uso en interiores. No se recomienda su uso al aire libre, ya que las condiciones climáticas pueden afectar su integridad.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima especificada en las especificaciones del producto. Una sobrecarga puede conducir a fallas estructurales.
- **Instalación:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado en superficies planas y estables. Siga las instrucciones de instalación detalladas.
- **Limpieza:** Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños a la superficie anodizada. No utilice disolventes fuertes.
- **Inspección:** Revise periódicamente el estante en busca de signos de desgaste o daño. No use el estante si está comprometido.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1486 x 1685 mm
- **Material:** Aluminio anodizado
- **Capacidad de Carga:** 300 kg
- **Color:** Natural
- **Acabado:** Anodizado
- **Uso:** Interiores

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llaves inglesas.
- **Pasos:**
 1. Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared para fijar el estante.
 2. Use un nivel para marcar la ubicación de los soportes en la pared.
 3. Perfore los agujeros en las marcas y coloque los anclajes adecuados.
 4. Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando tornillos.
 5. Coloque el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrelo con tornillos según las instrucciones.
 6. Verifique que el estante esté nivelado y firme antes de colocar cualquier carga.

5. Operación

El estante está diseñado para el almacenamiento de utensilios, ingredientes y equipos ligeros. Organice su carga de manera uniforme para maximizar la estabilidad. Evite colocar objetos pesados en un solo lado del estante.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite limpiadores abrasivos y esponjas metálicas.
- Inspeccione el estante mensualmente para verificar si hay humedad o corrosión.
- Realice ajustes si es necesario para mantener la nivelación.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **El estante es inestable:** Verifique que esté bien instalado y ajustado. Asegúrese de que la superficie donde está montado sea nivelada.
- **Ruidos inusuales:** Revisa los tornillos y conexiones. Apriete según sea necesario.
- **Desgaste visible:** Inspeccione las áreas afectadas y considere la posibilidad de reubicar o reemplazar el estante si es necesario.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el estante de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje. El aluminio es reciclable y debe ser entregado en un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o servicio al cliente, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit - Étagère de Base en Aluminium Anodisé 1486 x 1685 mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère de base en aluminium anodisé. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage robuste et efficace pour votre établissement. Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation sûre et optimale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale de l'étagère.
- Évitez de placer des objets instables ou glissants sur l'étagère.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et stable.
- Évitez tout contact avec des substances corrosives ou des produits chimiques agressifs.
- Utilisez des gants lors de la manipulation des pièces pour éviter les coupures ou blessures.
- Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère pour détecter toute usure ou déformation.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Matériau: Aluminium anodisé
- Dimensions: 1486 x 1685 mm
- Poids: 38 kg
- Capacité de charge maximale: 400 kg
- Couleur: Argenté
- Résistance à la corrosion: Oui

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballage: Déballez soigneusement toutes les pièces et vérifiez que tous les éléments sont inclus selon la liste de pièces.
2. Préparation du Site: Choisissez un emplacement plat et solide pour l'installation.
3. Assemblage:
 - Rejoignez les supports aux côtés de l'étagère avec les vis fournies.
 - Assurez-vous que tout est bien fixé.
4. Fixation au Mur (facultatif): Pour plus de sécurité, vous pouvez fixer l'étagère au mur à l'aide de supports supplémentaires.
5. Vérification: Vérifiez la stabilité de l'installation avant d'y placer des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser l'étagère, placez les articles à l'intérieur de façon uniforme pour éviter tout déséquilibre. Pour garantir la sécurité, n'exécédez pas la charge maximale recommandée.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Veillez à enlever les débris et la poussière pour maintenir un environnement de travail propre.
- Inspectez les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère est instable: Vérifiez si le sol est de niveau et si toutes les vis sont correctement serrées.
- Dommages visibles: Si vous remarquez des dommages, arrêtez l'utilisation et contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

Laissez l'étagère se décomposer selon les directives locales de recyclage. Évitez de jeter les matériaux dans les décharges. Contactez votre service local de gestion des déchets pour plus d'informations.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola di Base in Alluminio Anodizzato 1486 x 1685 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Mensola di Base in Alluminio Anodizzato. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio resistente e funzionale. Ideale per ambienti commerciali e professionali, questa mensola è resistente alla corrosione e garantisce una lunga durata.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Verificare sempre che la mensola sia installata su una superficie stabile e resistente.
- Utilizzare solo la capacità di carico raccomandata per evitare danni o infortuni.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia montata in modo sicuro prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare la mensola per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione personale, se necessario, durante l'installazione o la manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1486 x 1685 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio anodizzato
- Capacità di carico: Controllare il manuale d'uso per i dettagli
- Applicazione: Commerciale, cucina professionale
- Colore: Finitura anodizzata

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: trapano, viti, livello e chiavi inglesi.
2. Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, assicurandosi che sia asciutto e privo di polvere.
3. Utilizzare il livello per segnare i punti di montaggio.
4. Praticare i fori nella superficie e inserire i tasselli (se necessario).
5. Posizionare la mensola contro la parete e fissarla saldamente utilizzando le viti.
6. Verificare nuovamente il livello della mensola prima di completare il serraggio delle viti.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta installata correttamente, la mensola è pronta per l'uso. Caricare articoli secondo le capacità raccomandate. Evitare carichi eccessivi e distribuire il peso in modo uniforme.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie della mensola con un panno morbido e detergente non abrasivo.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che possono danneggiare la finitura anodizzata.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i fissaggi per garantire che siano saldi e in buone condizioni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola presenta segni di ruggine o corrosione, controllare l'ambiente circostante e sostituire se necessario.
- Se la mensola è inclinata, controllare il livello e regolare i punti di fissaggio.
- Per altri problemi, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire la mensola in conformità con la normativa locale sul riciclaggio. Separare i materiali, se possibile, e consegnarli ai centri di raccolta designati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania